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Sub: Daily PSP Report for the date 05.12.2019. 
 

महोिर्/Dear Sir, 
 

आई०ई०जी०सी०-2010 की ध र  स.-5.5.1 के प्र वध न के अन स र, दिन ांक 05-दिसम्बर-2019 की अखिल 

भ रतीर् प्रण ली की िैदनक दग्रड दनष्प िन ररपोर्य र ०भ ०पे्र०के० की वेबस इर् पर उप्लब्ध है |  
 

As per article 5.5.1 of the Indian Electricity Grid Code, the daily report pertaining power supply position of All India 

Power System for the date 05rd Dec 2019, is available at the NLDC website.  

 
 

 
 

धन्यव ि, 
 

 

 

 

 



6-Dec-19

NR WR SR ER NER Total

44633 48497 36745 17909 2374 150158

575 0 0 0 60 635

883 1157 834 339 39 3252

141 58 78 39 9 324

19 61 48 ---------- ---------- 127

26.70 17.6 62.84 1.84 0.05 109

11.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 12.2

45103 53904 39387 18007 2538 152508

18:19 09:19 18:56 17:57 17:26 18:34

Region FVI <49.7 49.7-49.8 49.8-49.9 <49.9 49.9-50.05 > 50.05

All India 0.041 0.00 0.13 5.17 5.30 70.08 24.62

Punjab 5768 0 112.0 55.8 -1.6 33 0.0

Haryana 6061 0 119.4 102.3 0.8 176 0.0

Rajasthan 12203 0 222.7 67.5 -0.1 372 0.0

Delhi 3526 0 63.5 52.8 -1.1 133 0.0

UP 14081 0 250.4 100.5 1.2 691 1.5

Uttarakhand 1870 0 35.3 19.8 -0.4 123 0.0

HP 1687 0 29.9 21.8 0.4 138 0.0

J&K 2300 575 46.4 38.4 0.5 201 10.4

Chandigarh 210 0 3.5 3.5 0.0 35 0.0

Chhattisgarh 3500 0 73.1 22.5 0.7 280 0.0

Gujarat 15697 0 336.3 92.3 2.1 658 0.0

MP 13659 0 253.1 144.9 -2.3 419 0.0

Maharashtra 21682 0 449.6 132.7 -5.3 458 0.0

Goa 541 0 12.4 11.8 0.0 41 0.0

DD 332 0 7.4 6.8 0.6 49 0.0

DNH 821 0 18.9 18.8 0.1 53 0.0

Essar steel 306 0 5.9 5.7 0.2 295 0.0

Andhra Pradesh 7332 0 156.4 77.4 0.9 236 0.0

Telangana 8178 0 172.5 75.8 0.4 573 0.0

Karnataka 9384 0 174.5 33.3 -1.1 1057 0.0

Kerala 3460 0 69.8 56.6 0.8 199 0.0

Tamil Nadu 12693 0 254.2 154.1 -0.3 638 0.0

Pondy 341 0 6.7 7.4 -0.7 47 0.0

Bihar 3938 0 66.2 65.7 -0.8 110 0.0

DVC 3075 0 60.9 -33.2 -0.4 180 0.0

Jharkhand 1292 0 24.4 16.9 -0.9 31 0.0

Odisha 4113 0 75.1 10.0 1.6 220 0.0

West Bengal 6178 0 110.4 25.4 0.6 270 0.0

Sikkim 100 0 1.6 1.5 0.1 40 0.0

Arunachal Pradesh 128 7 2.1 2.1 0.0 38 0.0

Assam 1411 47 21.5 17.1 -0.5 161 0.4

Manipur 172 6 2.3 2.7 -0.4 35 0.0

Meghalaya 366 5 5.9 2.8 0.4 14 0.0

Mizoram 106 7 1.8 0.9 0.6 10 0.0

Nagaland 122 5 2.2 2.1 -0.1 54 0.0

Tripura 232 11 3.4 1.6 -0.3 34 0.0

Bhutan Nepal Bangladesh

7.5 -4.6 -11.6

618.4 -325.0 -852.0

 

NR WR SR ER NER TOTAL

212.7 -200.0 95.8 -107.7 -0.7 0.1

200.8 -197.5 102.0 -108.8 -1.3 -4.8

-12.0 2.5 6.3 -1.1 -0.6 -4.9

NR WR SR ER NER Total

5802 17337 7262 1470 813 32685

13955 17635 11150 6360 11 49111

19757 34972 18412 7830 825 81796

G. Sourcewise generation (MU)

NR WR SR ER NER All India

413 1103 394 424 12 2346

22 30 46 0 0 98

141 49 78 39 9 316

28 14 57 0 0 99

24 49 15 0 24 113

73 132 152 2 0 358

701 1377 741 465 44 3329

10.37 9.59 20.46 0.41 0.11 10.77

34.51 14.17 38.62 8.81 19.55 23.22

H. All India Demand Diversity Factor

1.042

1.094

Diversity factor = Sum of regional or state-wise maximum demands  /  All India maximum demand

Coal

RES (Wind, Solar, Biomass & Others)

Total

Hydro

Nuclear

Gas, Naptha & Diesel

*Source: RLDCs for solar connected to ISTS; SLDCs for embedded solar. Limited visibility of embedded solar data.

कार्यपालक निदेशक (रा० भा० पे्र० के०) 

F. Generation Outage(MW)

Central Sector

State Sector

Total

Share of RES in total generation (%)

Share of Non-fossil fuel (Hydro, Nuclear 

and RES) in total generation (%)

Based on Regional Max Demands

Lignite

Based on State Max Demands

Energy 

Shortage (MU)

NR

O/D/U/D(MU)

SR

ER

NER

D. Transnational Exchanges  (MU) - Import(+ve)/Export(-ve)                                                                                                                                                                                                   

Actual(MU)

Day peak (MW)

E. Import/export By Regions(in MU) - Import(+ve)/Export(-ve); OD(+)/UD(-)                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

Schedule(MU)

Actual(MU)

WR

Region

Shortage during 

maximum 

Demand (MW)

Energy Met (MU)
Drawal 

Schedule (MU)

Energy Shortage (MU)

B. Frequency Profile (%)

C. Power Supply Position in States

OD(+)/UD(-) 

(MU)

Max OD 

(MW)
States

Max. Demand 

Met during the 

day (MW)

Maximum Demand Met during the day 

(MW) & time (from NLDC SCADA)

Solar Gen (MU)*

पॉवर निस्टम ऑपरेशि कारपोरेशि नलनमटेड

राष्ट्र ीर् भार पे्रषण कें द्र, िई नदल्ली

Report for previous day Date of Reporting

A. Power Supply Position at All India and Regional level

Demand Met during Evening Peak 

hrs(MW) (at 1900 hrs; from RLDCs)

Peak Shortage (MW)

Energy Met (MU)

Hydro Gen (MU)

Wind Gen (MU)



6-Dec-19

Import=(+ve) 

/Export =(-ve) 

for NET (MU)

Voltage Export NET

 Level (MU) (MU)

1 GAYA-VARANASI D/C 0 794 0.0 11.4 -11.4

2 SASARAM-FATEHPUR S/C 0 237 0.0 5.9 -5.9

3 GAYA-BALIA S/C 0 428 0.0 7.9 -7.9

4 ALIPURDUAR-AGRA - 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

5 PUSAULI  B/B S/C 0 196 0.0 4.7 -4.7

6 PUSAULI-VARANASI S/C 0 200 0.0 3.7 -3.7

7 PUSAULI -ALLAHABAD S/C 0 132 0.0 1.0 -1.0

8 MUZAFFARPUR-GORAKHPUR D/C 0 1038 0.0 13.1 -13.1

9 PATNA-BALIA Q/C 0 1048 0.0 20.1 -20.1

10 BIHARSHARIFF-BALIA D/C 0 497 0.0 7.8 -7.8

11 MOTIHARI-GORAKHPUR D/C 0 4 0.0 0.0 0.0

12 BIHARSHARIFF-VARANASI D/C 0 418 0.0 4.1 -4.1

13 220 kV PUSAULI-SAHUPURI S/C 0 93 0.0 1.4 -1.4

14 SONE NAGAR-RIHAND S/C 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

15 GARWAH-RIHAND S/C 30 0 0.3 0.0 0.3

16 KARMANASA-SAHUPURI S/C 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

17 KARMANASA-CHANDAULI S/C 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.3 81.1 -80.8

18 JHARSUGUDA-DHARAMJAIGARH Q/C 985 267 8.9 0.0 8.9

19 NEW RANCHI-DHARAMJAIGARH D/C 345 486 0.0 0.1 -0.1

20 JHARSUGUDA-DURG D/C 19 282 0.0 3.1 -3.1

21 JHARSUGUDA-RAIGARH Q/C 215 189 0.0 0.0 0.0

22 RANCHI-SIPAT D/C 148 143 0.3 0.0 0.3

23 BUDHIPADAR-RAIGARH S/C 0 113 0.0 1.4 -1.4

24 BUDHIPADAR-KORBA D/C 121 0 1.7 0.0 1.7

10.9 4.7 6.2

25 765 kV ANGUL-SRIKAKULAM D/C 0.0 1717.0 0.0 31.1 -31.1

26 JEYPORE-GAZUWAKA B/B D/C 0.0 711.0 0.0 12.5 -12.5

27 TALCHER-KOLAR BIPOLE D/C 0.0 2468.0 0.0 41.9 -41.9

28 400 kV TALCHER-I/C D/C 412.0 706.0 0.0 2.1 -2.1

29 220 kV BALIMELA-UPPER-SILERRU S/C 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 85.4 -85.4

30 BINAGURI-BONGAIGAON D/C 251 163 3.1 0.0 3

31 ALIPURDUAR-BONGAIGAON D/C 288 27 3.1 0.0 3

32 220 kV ALIPURDUAR-SALAKATI D/C 44 39 0.3 0.0 0

6.5 0.0 6.5

33 HVDC BISWANATH CHARIALI-AGRA - 480 0 7.6 0.0 7.6

7.6 0.0 7.6

34 CHAMPA-KURUKSHETRA D/C 0 949 0.0 21.6 -21.6

35 V'CHAL B/B D/C 452 0 12.2 0.0 12.2

36 APL -MHG D/C 0 1551 0.0 38.7 -38.7

37 GWALIOR-AGRA D/C 0 2046 0.0 37.6 -37.6

38 PHAGI-GWALIOR D/C 0 1555 0.0 20.6 -20.6

39 JABALPUR-ORAI D/C 0 793 0.0 25.1 -25.1

40 GWALIOR-ORAI S/C 553 0 9.6 0.0 9.6

41 SATNA-ORAI S/C 0 1298 0.0 27.5 -27.5

42 CHITTORGARH-BANASKANTHA D/C 248 831 0.0 4.5 -4.5

43 ZERDA-KANKROLI S/C 164 261 0.2 0.0 0.2

44 ZERDA -BHINMAL S/C 126 467 0.0 1.6 -1.6

45 V'CHAL -RIHAND S/C 986 0 22.5 0.0 22.5

46 RAPP-SHUJALPUR D/C 210 242 0 0 0

47 BHANPURA-RANPUR S/C 27 84 0.6 0.1 0.4

48 BHANPURA-MORAK S/C 2 154 0.0 1.7 -1.7

49 MEHGAON-AURAIYA S/C 105 0 1.1 0.0 1.1

50 MALANPUR-AURAIYA S/C 60 14 0.3 0.0 0.3

51 132kV GWALIOR-SAWAI MADHOPUR S/C 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

46.3 179.4 -133.1

52 BHADRAWATI B/B - 0 982 0.0 15.7 -15.7

53 BARSUR-L.SILERU - 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

54 SOLAPUR-RAICHUR D/C 233 2095 0.1 18.3 -18.2

55 WARDHA-NIZAMABAD D/C 0 2351 0.0 34.1 -34.1

56 400 kV KOLHAPUR-KUDGI D/C 751 47 11.3 0.0 11.3

57 KOLHAPUR-CHIKODI D/C 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

58 PONDA-AMBEWADI S/C 0 65 0.0 1.2 -1.2

59 XELDEM-AMBEWADI S/C 0 73 1.4 0.0 1.4

12.8 69.3 -56.4

60 BHUTAN

61 NEPAL

62 BANGLADESH

220 kV

WR-SR

Import/Export of WR (With NR)

ER-SR

Import/Export of NER (With NR)

NER-NR

400 kV

HVDC

400 kV

765 kV

-11.6

132 kV

ER-NR

Import/Export of ER (With  WR)

Import/Export  of ER (With NER)

ER-NER

WR-NR

HVDC 

LINK

7.5

HVDC 

LINK

Import/Export of WR (With SR)

220 kV

220 kV

ER-WR

Import/Export of ER (With  SR)

TRANSNATIONAL EXCHANGE

-4.6

765kV

 INTER-REGIONAL EXCHANGES

Sl No Line Details

Date of Reporting :

Max Import  

(MW)

Max Export 

(MW)

Import/Export of ER (With NR)

400 kV

400 kV

Circuit Import   (MU)

HVDC

765 kV

765 kV



06-12-19 10:00 AM

MW % MU %

Punjab 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 5768 5768 112 112

Haryana 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 6061 6061 119 119

Rajasthan 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 12203 12203 223 223

Delhi 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 3526 3526 63 63

UP 0 0.0% 1.5 0.6% 14081 14081 250 252

Uttarakhand 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 1870 1870 35 35

HP 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 1687 1687 30 30

J&K 575 20.0% 10.4 18.3% 2300 2874 46 57

Chandigarh 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 210 210 4 4

Chhattisgarh 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 3500 3500 73 73

Gujarat 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 15697 15697 336 336

MP 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 13659 13659 253 253

Maharashtra 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 21682 21682 450 450

Goa 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 541 541 12 12

DD 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 332 332 7 7

DNH 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 821 821 19 19

Essar steel 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 306 306 6 6

Andhra Pradesh 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 7332 7332 156 156

Telangana 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 7332 7332 172 172

Karnataka 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 9384 9384 175 175

Kerala 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 3460 3460 70 70

Tamil Nadu 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 12693 12693 254 254

Pondy 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 341 341 7 7

Bihar 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 3938 3938 66 66

DVC 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 3075 3075 61 61

Jharkhand 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 1292 1292 24 24

Odisha 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 4113 4113 75 75

West Bengal 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 6178 6178 110 110

Sikkim 0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 100 100 2 2

Arunachal Pradesh 0 0.0% 0.0 0.5% 128 128 2 2

Assam 47 3.2% 0.4 1.7% 1411 1458 21 22

Manipur 6 3.4% 0.0 0.4% 172 178 2 2

Meghalaya 5 1.3% 0.0 0.0% 366 371 6 6

Mizoram 7 6.2% 0.0 0.5% 106 113 2 2

Nagaland 5 3.9% 0.0 0.0% 122 127 2 2

Tripura 11 4.5% 0.0 0.0% 232 243 3 3

All India 635 0.4% 12.2 0.4% 150158 150793 3251.6 3264

Energy 

Requirements 

(MU)

States

Shortage during 

maximum Demand
Energy Shortage Maximum Demand 

(MW)

Peak Requirements 

(MW)

Energy 

Available 

(MU)
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